Other current payables (4.8) (0.3) (0.9) (0.2)

* Negative amounts listed as currency exposures relate to companies with overdraft in the group cash pool.

Foreign exchange risk - Exposure - 31.12.2023

NOK million USD NOK GBP

Cash and cash equivalents (239.9) 212.0 (30.6)

Trade receivables 92.6 13.7 3.1

Trade payables (37.6) (13.0) (1.2)

Other current payables (1.2) (0.1) (1.3)

OUR BUSINESS CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SUSTAINABILITY FINANCIALS ACRONYMS

76

Consolidated Group Financial Statements

The aggregate net foreign exchange gains/losses recognised in profit or loss were:

NOK million 2024 2023

Net currency loss included in finance costs (31.0) (1.0)

Sensitivity to changes in USD/NOK exchange rates

The Group's profit or loss is primarily exposed to changes in USD/NOK exchange rates.

The sensitivity shown in the table below is calculated based on USD balances in companies with NOK as functional currency,
and NOK balances in companies with USD as functional currency.

Sensitivity to changes in USD/
NOK exchange rates

USD is strengthened by
20 % against NOK

USD is weakened by
20 % against NOK

USD is strengthened by
10 % against NOK

USD is weakened by
10 % against NOK

NOK million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 0.0 (31.6) (0.0) 38.9 0.0 (19.5) (0.0) 19.5

Current receivables 5.8 12.1 (5.8) (11.8) 2.9 6.0 (2.9) (5.9)

Current liabilities 0.7 0.3 (0.7) (0.3) 0.3 0.1 (0.3) (0.1)

NET EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE
TAX 6.5 (19.2) (6.5) 26.9 3.2 (13.3) (3.2) 13.4

Interest rate risk
The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's borrowing debt
obligations at floating interest rates. The Group evaluates the share of interest rate hedging based on assessment of the
Group’s total interest rate risk and currently has a combination of fixed and floating interest rates in order to limit exposure.
The Board on regular basis is considering the interest payment hedging of the external financing and mandate
administration to execute necessary changes.

Where all relevant criteria are met, hedge accounting is applied to remove the accounting mismatch between the hedging

[…]

Current liabilities group cash pool deposits 948,339 - - - - 948,339 948,339

Trade payables 1,208 - - - - 1,208 1,208

Other current liabilities 8,483 1,038 - - - 9,520 8,483

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk - Exposure

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in NOK, was as follows:

NOK thousands USD  GBP Other non-NOK currencies

Cash and cash equivalents (261) 253,598 (22,686)

Trade receivables - - 1,341

Other current assets - - 71

Interest-bearing borrowings - - -

Net group cash pool overdrafts / (deposits) 10,004 (255,222) 22,805

Trade payables - (302) -

Other current payables (3,974) (447) -

Aggregated net foreign exchange gains/losses recognised in profit or loss:

NOK thousands 2024 2023

Net currency loss included in finance costs (2,984) (7,659)

Foreign exchange risk - Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, net exposure in GBP is not material. The sensitivity table below therefore shows effects of
changes in the USD vs NOK exchange rate.

Sensitivity to changes in USD/NOK
exchange rates

USD is strengthened
by 20 % against NOK

USD is weakened by
20 % against NOK

USD is strengthened
by 10 % against NOK

USD is weakened by
10 % against NOK

NOK million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents (52) 11,802 52 (11,802) (26) 5,901 26 (5,901)

Net group cash pool overdrafts / (deposits) 2,001 (25,486) (2,001) 25,486 1,000 (12,743) (1,000) 12,743

Other current payables (795) - 795 - (397) - 397 -

NET EFFECT ON PROFIT BEFORE TAX 1,154 (13,684) (1,154) 13,684 577 (6,842) (577) 6,842

Interest rate risk
Refer to Note 22 - Market risk in the consolidated financial statements.

Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk related to related party current and non-current receivables as listed in Note 3 -
Related parties - transactions, receivables and liabilities.

Following IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, the Company assess expected credit losses at each reporting date. The credit risk
for the receivables mentioned above has not increased significantly since initial recognition, and the Company therefore
measures the loss allowance to an amount equal to 12-months expected credit losses.